period from September 17, 2004 (inception) to December 31, 2004, giving effect to the Transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2004.

The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet at March 31, 2005 and the statement of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2005 and
December 31, 2004 have been prepared using two different levels of approval of the Transaction by the ISE stockholders, as follows:

 •  Assuming Maximum Approval: This presentation assumes that 100% of ISE stockholders approve the Transaction; and

 •  Assuming Minimum Approval: This presentation assumes that only 80.1% of ISE stockholders approve the Transaction.

We are providing this information to aid you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements described above should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Navios and ISE and the related notes thereto. The
unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the
Transaction taken place on the dates noted, or the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2005

ASSUMING MAXIMUM APPROVAL
(In Thousands)

NAVIOS

ISE

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 63,029  $ 225  $ 181,610(a)  $ 91,607
   (50,256)(b)
   (604,500)(c)
   (11,036)(c)
   520,000(f)
   (7,465)(f)

Restricted cash   4,987   4,987
Investments held in trust   181,610   (181,610)(a)   —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   17,677   17,677
Short term derivative assets   86,408   86,408
Prepaid voyage costs   16,984   16,984
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,478   89   3,567

Total Current Assets   192,563   181,924   (153,257)   221,230

Advances held in escrow for acquisitions   3,000   (3,000)(c)   —
Vessels, net   115,195   96,805(c)   212,000
Other fixed assets, net   21,813   10   48,769(c)   70,592
Fixed Assets under construction   4,174   4,174
Long term derivative assets   155   155
Deferred financing costs, net   412   1,700   (412)(b)   9,165
   7,465(f)
Deferred acquisition costs   999   (999)(c)   —
Deferred dry dock and special survey   373   373
Investment in affiliates   377   377
Tradename   1,982   98,018(c)   100,000
Favorable leases/purchase terms   128,069(c)   128,069
Goodwill   226   60,531(c)   60,757

Total Non Current assets   144,707   5,709   435,246   585,662

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 337,270  $ 187,633  $ 281,989  $ 806,892

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 14,194  $ 194   $ 14,388
Accrued expenses   4,478   4,478
Deferred voyage revenue   18,942   18,942
Short term derivative liability   57,013   57,013
Deferred interest   207   (207)(e1)  —
Due to stockholder   4,022   4,022
Income taxes payable   257   257
Current portion of long-term debt   1,000   (1,000)(b)   80,833

   80,833(f)

Total Current Liabilities   95,627   4,680   79,626   179,933

Long term liabilities   2,788   2,788
Long term derivative liability   1,844   1,844
Long term debt, net of current portion   49,256   (49,256)(b)   —
Bank term loan   439,167(f)   439,167

Total Non Current Liabilities   53,888   389,911   443,799

Total Liabilities   149,515   4,680   469,537   623,732

Commitment and Contingencies

Common Stock Subject to possible conversion   36,097   (36,097)(e1)  —

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common Stock   87   4   (87)(c)   4
Additional paid in capital   60,570   146,550   (60,570)(c)   182,647
   36,097(e1)
Legal Reserve   452   (452)(c)   —
Retained Earnings   126,646   302   (412)(b)   509
   (126,234)(c)
   207(e1)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   187,755   146,856   (151,451)   183,160

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 337,270  $ 187,633  $ 281,989  $ 806,892

113

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2005

ASSUMING MINIMUM APPROVAL
(In Thousands)

NAVIOS

ISE

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 63,029  $ 225  $ 181,610(a)  $ 55,303
   (50,256)(b)
   (604,500)(c)
   (11,036)(d)
   (36,304)(e2)
   520,000(f)
   (7,465)(f)

Restricted cash   4,987   4,987
Investments held in trust   181,610   (181,610)(a)   —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   17,677   17,677
Short term derivative assets   86,408   86,408
Prepaid voyage costs   16,984   16,984
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,478   89   3,567

Total Current Assets   192,563   181,924   (189,561)   184,926

Advances held in escrow for acquisitions   3,000   (3,000)(c)   —
Vessels, net   115,195   96,805(c)   212,000
Other fixed assets, net   21,813   10   48,769(c)   70,592
Fixed Assets under construction   4,174   4,174
Long term derivative assets   155   155
Deferred financing costs, net   412   1,700   (412)(b)   9,165
   7,465(f)
Deferred acquisition costs   999   (999)(c)   —
Deferred dry dock and special survey   373   373
Investment in affiliates   377   377
Tradename   1,982   98,018(c)   100,000
Favorable leases/purchase terms   128,069(c)   128,069
Goodwill   226   60,531(c)   60,757

Total Non Current assets   144,707   5,709   435,246   585,662

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 337,270  $ 187,633  $ 245,685  $ 770,588

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 14,194  $ 194   $ 14,388
Accrued expenses   4,478   4,478
Deferred voyage revenue   18,942   18,942
Short term derivative liability   57,013   57,013
Deferred interest   207   (207)(e2)  —
Due to stockholder   4,022   4,022
Income taxes payable   257   257
Current portion of long-term debt   1,000   (1,000)(b)   80,833

   80,833(f)

Total current liabilities   95,627   4,680   79,626   179,933

Long term liabilities   2,788   2,788
Long term derivative liability   1,844   1,844
Long term debt, net of current portion   49,256   (49,256)(b)   —
Bank term loan   439,167(f)   439,167

Total Non Current Liabilities   53,888   389,911   443,799

Total Liabilities   149,515   4,680   469,537   623,732

Commitment and contingencies

Common Stock Subject to possible conversion   36,097   (36,097)(e2)  —

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common Stock   87   4   (87)(c)   4
Additional paid in capital   60,570   146,550   (60,570)(c)   146,550
Legal Reserve   452   (452)(c)   —
Retained Earnings   126,646   302   (412)(b)   302
   (126,234)(c)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   187,755   146,856   (187,755)   146,856

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 337,270  $ 187,633  $ 245,685  $ 770,588

114

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three-months ended March 31, 2005

ASSUMING MAXIMUM APPROVAL
(In thousands, except per share data)

NAVIOS

ISE

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 61,365   $ 61,365
Gain (loss) on forward freight agreements   (4,567)   (4,567)
Time charter, voyage and port terminal expense   (37,469)   (37,469)
Direct vessel expense   (2,110)   (2,110)
General and administrative   (3,644)   $ (28)(h)  (3,672)
Depreciation and Amortization   (1,489)   (5,948)(d)  (7,437)
Capital based taxes   $ (114)   (114)
Other operating expense   (77)   (77)
Interest Income   302   741   184(e1)  1,227
Interest Expense   (475)   (4,717)(g)   (5,192)
Other Income   971   971
Other expense   (222)   (222)

Income before minority interest   12,662   550   (10,509)   2,703
Share of profit of equity method investee   302   302

Income before income taxes   12,964   550   (10,509)   3,005
Provision for income taxes   257   257

Net Income   $ 12,964  $ 293  $(10,509)  $ 2,748

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   39,900   (i)   39,900

Diluted   39,900   (i)   49,225

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.01   $ 0.07

Diluted   $ 0.01   $ 0.06

115

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three-months ended March 31, 2005

ASSUMING MINIMUM APPROVAL
(In thousands, except per share data)

NAVIOS

ISE

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 61,365   $ 61,365
Gain (loss) on forward freight agreements   (4,567)   (4,567)
Time charter, voyage and port terminal expense   (37,469)   (37,469)
Direct vessel expense   (2,110)   (2,110)
General and administrative   (3,644)   $ (28)(h)  (3,672)
Depreciation and Amortization   (1,489)   (5,948)(d)  (7,437)
Capital based taxes   $ (114)   (114)
Other operating expense   (77)   (77)
Interest Income   302   741   1,043
Interest Expense   (475)   (4,717)(g)   (5,192)
Other Income   971   971
Other expense   (222)   (222)

Income before minority interest   12,662   550   (10,693)   2,519
Share of profit of equity method investee   302   302

Income before provision for income taxes   12,964   550   (10,693)   2,821
Provision for income taxes   257   257

Net Income   $ 12,964  $ 293  $(10,693)  $ 2,564

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   39,900   (i)   33,378

Diluted   39,900   (i)   42,703

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.01   $ 0.08

Diluted   $ 0.01   $ 0.06

116

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2004

ASSUMING MAXIMUM APPROVAL
(In thousands, except per share data)

NAVIOS

ISE (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 279,184   $ 279,184
Gain (loss) on forward freight agreements   57,746   57,746
Time charter and voyage expense   (180,026)   (180,026)
Direct vessel expense   (8,224)   (8,224)
General and administrative   (12,722)   $ (113)(h)  (12,835)
Depreciation and Amortization   (5,925)   (23,451)(d)  (29,376)
(Gain) loss on the sale of property, plant and equipment   61   61
Capital based taxes   $ (55)   (55)
Other operating expense   (22)   (22)
Interest Income   789   93   23(e1)  905
Interest Expense   (3,450)   (17,319)(g)   (20,769)
Other Income   374   374
Other expense   (1,438)   (1,438)

Income before minority interest   126,369   16   (40,860)   85,526
Share of profit of equity method investee   763   763

Income before income taxes   127,132   16   (40,860)   86,289
Provision for income taxes   7   7

Net Income   $ 127,132  $ 9  $ (40,860)  $ 86,282

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   12,744   (i)   39,900

Diluted   12,744   (i)   44,752

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.00   $ 2.16

Diluted   $ 0.00   $ 1.93

(1) For the period from September 17, 2004 to December 31, 2004

117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2004

ASSUMING MINIMUM APPROVAL
(In thousands, except per share data)

NAVIOS

ISE (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 279,184   $ 279,184

Gain (loss) on forward freight agreements   57,746   57,746
Time charter and voyage expense   (180,026)   (180,026)
Direct vessel expense   (8,224)   (8,224)
General and administrative   (12,722)   $ (113)(h)  (12,835)
Depreciation and Amortization   (5,925)   (23,451)(d)  (29,376)
(Gain) loss on the sale of property, plant and equipment   61   61
Capital based taxes   $ (55)   (55)
Other operating expense   (22)   (22)
Interest Income   789   93   882
Interest Expense   (3,450)   (17,319)(g)   (20,769)
Other Income   374   374
Other expense   (1,438)   (1,438)

Income before minority interest   126,369   16   (40,883)   85,503
Share of profit of equity method investee   763   763

Income before provision for income taxes   127,132   16   (40,883)   86,266
Provision for income taxes   7   7

Net Income   $ 127,132  $ 9  $ (40,883)  $ 86,259

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   12,744   (i)   33,378

Diluted   12,744   (i)   38,230

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.00   $ 2.58

Diluted   $ 0.00   $ 2.26

(1) For the period from September 17, 2004 to December 31, 2004

118

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(dollars in thousands)

(a) To record the release of funds held in trust by ISE
 (b) To record repayment of Navios bank loans by Navios immediately prior to the Transaction, including the write-off of related deferred financing costs